matters described in this Current Report with BDO USA, LLP, the Company�s independent registered public
accounting firm. In addition, the Company has self-reported to the staff of the Securities and Exchange Commission
(the �Staff�) regarding the Audit Committee�s independent investigation and is cooperating with the Staff�s requests for
additional information regarding the investigation.

2 The Company�s unaudited, preliminary first quarter 2015 Net loss was previously disclosed in a press release
dated May 11, 2015 and has not been included in any report filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission.

- 3 -

Edgar Filing: MASTEC INC - Form 8-K

4

Summary of Accounting Adjustments

Utilizing the process established and observed by the Audit Committee, the Company undertook a detailed review of
certain projects accounted for under the percentage of completion method, as well as the Selected Items. The
following table summarizes adjustments to Net Income resulting from this review, as well as an additional adjustment
separately identified by the Company in completing its audited 2014 full year financial statements (Dollar amounts in
thousands):

Period
Previously Reported

Net Income
Accounting
Adjustments Adjusted Net Income

First Quarter of 2014 (unaudited) $ 16,023 ($ 3,926) $ 12,097
Second Quarter of 2014 (unaudited) $ 32,050 $ 1,675 $ 33,725
Six Months Ended June 30, 2014
(unaudited) $ 48,073 ($ 2,252) $ 45,821
Third Quarter of 2014 (unaudited) $ 45,271 $ 3,715 $ 48,986
Nine Months Ended September 30,
2014 (unaudited) $ 93,344 $ 1,463 $ 94,807
Fourth Quarter of 2014 (unaudited) $ 22,297 ($ 1,181) $ 21,116
12 Months Ended December 31,
2014 (adjusted results are audited) $ 115,641 $ 282 $ 115,923

The accounting adjustments above resulted primarily from cost to complete estimate changes for two complex, large
and long-term electric transmission projects accounted for under the percentage of completion method. The project
contracts in question are with third-party clients. One of the contracts was completed in early 2015 and the other
contract is expected to be completed in 2016.

In one project, the Company determined that certain project costs that were incurred and recorded by the Company in
the third quarter of 2014 could have been foreseeable and, therefore, should have been included in project cost to